A copy of the recent deposition of ROBINSON is attached 

as Exhibit 3.  

41. Under the protection of this secret bargain with the Defendants, from 

December 29, 2005, through and including December of 2009, CYPRESS stole with 

impunity more than eleven million dollars ($11,000,000.00) from the Miccosukee People by 

means of cash advances from ATM machines in gambling establishments across the country. 

In addition, CYPRESS charged more than three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) in personal 

expenses to Tribal issued credit cards, accumulated an impressive real estate empire of more